ENROLLED HOUSE

BILL NO. 2021 By: Benson, Blackburn, Adair,
Askins, Beutler, Braddock,
Calvey, Collins, Corn,
Covey, Cox, Dunegan, Ervin,
Erwin, Gilbert, Glover,
Hefner, Hilliard,
Hutchison, Ingmire, Kirby,
Leist, Matlock, McCarter,
Miller, Mitchell, Nance,
Paulk, Piatt, Pope (Tim),
Roberts, Roggow, Seikel,
Toure, Turner, Wells,
Winchester, Easley, Adkins,
Begley, Benge, Boyd,
Bryant, Claunch, Dank,
Deutschendorf, Eddins,
Ferguson, Fields, Frame,
Hastings, Jones, Lindley,
Maddux, Morgan, Nations,
Ostrander, Pettigrew,
Phillips, Ross, Sellers,
Settle, Smith (Dale),
Staggs, Stanley, Stites,
Sullivan (John), Sullivan
(Leonard), Sweeden,
Thornbrugh, Tyler, Weaver
and Wright of the House

and

Taylor, Mickle, Haney,
Hobson, Dickerson, Fisher,
Horner, Crutchfield,
Harrison, Herbert,
Leftwich, Monson, Weedn,
Helton, Shurden, Wilkerson,
Stipe, Littlefield, Muegge,
Price and Cain of the
Senate

An Act relating to the Constitutional Reserve Fund;
making an appropriation to the Oklahoma Historical
Society; stating purpose; making appropriation
nonfiscal; and declaring an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma
Historical Society from any monies not otherwise appropriated from
the Constitutional Reserve Fund of the State Treasury, the sum of
Two Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,300,000.00) or so



much thereof as may be necessary for the Oklahoma City National
Memorial.

SECTION 2. The appropriation made by this act shall not be
subject to fiscal year limitations and shall be available for
encumbrance and expenditure purposes for a period of thirty (30)
months from the date this act is approved.

SECTION 3. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and
be in full force from and after its passage and approval.

Passed the House of Representatives the 18th day of April, 2000.

Speaker of the House of
Representatives

Passed the Senate the 18th day of April, 2000.

President of the Senate

ENR. H. B. NO. 2021 Page 2



